DSEJ-12/605/2024-NG-Directorate of School Education Jammu(OUTSIDE SECTT)

website:www.schedujammu.nic.in e-mail:dse.jammu@jk.gov;in



Ph./Fax No:191-2598439,2598802

Government of Jammu and Kashmir DIRECTORATE OF SCHOOL EDUCATION Muthi Camp Jammu-181205

Sub: Technical resignation of Sh. Deepak Sharma, Lab. Assistant, HSS Chingus, District Rajouri.
Ref: Chief Education Officer Rajouri's letter No. CEOR/NT/18782-85 dated: 30-09-2024.

ORDER No 338 DSEJ of 2024 D A T E D: 38-10-2024

Whereas, Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ex-Lab. Assistant, HSS Chingus, District Rajouri had applied through proper channel vide CEO Rajouri's letter No. CEOR/NT/2023-24/30055-57 Dated: 22-12-2023 for the post of Sub-Inspector advertised by the Service Selection Board, J&K vide Notification No. 06 of 2021 dated: 21-10-2021; and

Whereas, application form of the said Laboratory Assistant was forwarded to the Service Selection Board, J&K vide this office letter No. DSEJ/NG/NT-TPC/C.No. 7373123/1825-27 dated: 23-01-2024; and

Whereas, pursuant to above said Advertisement Notice, Sh. Deepak Sharma has been selected as Sub-Inspector vide Deputy Inspector General of Police, Rajouri-Poonch Range, Rajouri vide Order No. 182 of 2024 Dated: 20-02-2024; and

Whereas, Deepak Sharma had submitted his technical resignation to the Principal HSS Chingus w.e.f 04-03-2024 (F/N) who forwarded the same to the Chief Education Officer, Rajouri vide letter No. HSS/C-24/224 dated: 30-09-2024; and

Whereas, Chief Education Officer, Rajouri vide letter No. CEOR/NT/18782-85 dated: 30-09-2024 has submitted the Technical Resignation case of Sh. Deepak Sharma, for acceptance; and

Whereas, as per Article-201 of J&K CSR Vol-1, "Resignation of an appointment to take up another appointment in which service counts, is not to be held to be a resignation of the Government, provided the consent of the former departmental superior is obtained to accept, such employment; and

Now, therefore, the technical resignation tendered by Sh. Deepak Sharma, Ex-Laboratory Assistant, HSS Chingus, District Rajouri from J&K School Education Department (Non-Gazetted) Service is hereby accepted w.e.f 04-03-2024 (F/N) and his lien in the J&K School Education Department (Non-Gazetted) Services is deemed to have been terminated.

DSEJ-12/605/2024-NG-Directorate of School Education Jammu(OUTSIDE SECTT)

This order is issued without prejudice to the cases, if any, pending in the Hon'ble Court/any investigating agency which are not within the knowledge of this Directorate.

School Education lammu Dated:

No: DSEJ/NG-24/NT-7475906/ 24281-85 Copy to the:-

- 1. Director General of Police J&K Jammu for information.
- 2. Chief Education Officer, Rajourifor information and necessary action.
- 3. Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to the Government, School Education Department, Civil Secretariat, J&K, Jammu / Srinagar for kind information.
- 4. I/c Website of this Directorate for uploading the order on the official website.
- 5. Office file.